Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Robert Canning, Karen Jewitt and Margaret Bird

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to
attend, will be held on Tuesday, 28 September 2021 at 10.00 am. This meeting will
be held remotely and members will be sent a link to attend the meeting.

KATHERINE KERSWELL Tarig Aniemeka-Bailey

Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 020 8726 6000 x 64109

London Borough of Croydon tarig.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk
Bernard Weatherill House www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA Monday, 24 September 2021

Members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast both live and after the
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk.

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

If you require any assistance, please contact Tarig Aniemeka-Bailey on 020 8726
6000 x 64109 as detailed above.

CROYDON

DC[‘VQV‘V\% fov C«YO\ddDV\ www.croydon.gov.uk


http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

AGENDA - PART A

Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

Disclosure of Interests

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of
Members’ Interests.

Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - Temporary Event Notice subject to
Pollution Team (EH) Objection Notice (Pages 5 - 48)

The purpose of this report is to advise the Sub-Committee that a
temporary event notice has been given to the licensing authority under
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). This temporary event notice is the
subject of an objection notice from the Council’s Pollution Team,
therefore a hearing is required.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:



“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
28 September 2021

AGENDA ITEM:
SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 — Temporary Event Notice
subject to Pollution Team (EH) Objection Notice
LEAD OFFICER: Interim Executive Director, Place Department
CABINET Cllr. Manju Shahul-Hameed, Cabinet Member for
MEMBER: Communities, Safety & Busines
[...]
ons associated with this report, subject to
the risks at 4.2 & 4.3. This application is being processed as part of normal
duties and therefore the work associated with it is contained within the
departmental budget.

The effect of the decision

The decision of the Sub-Committee may be subject to appeal and/or Judicial
Review

Risks

An appeal against a decision of the Sub-Committee or a Judicial Review of
the application process may present financial risks to the Council with regard
to any award of costs against it.

Options

The options available are: to grant the application, to vary the application,
with or without further conditions, or to refuse the application.

Savings/ future efficiencies
None identified.

(Approved by: Flora Osiyemi, Head of Finance Place, Residents & Gateway)
COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL

The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director
of Law and Governance that the sub-committee must determine the matter,

Page 6



taking into account relevant representations, the Licensing Act 2003, the
regulations made thereunder statutory guidance and the Council’s own
licensing policy.

(Approved by Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate law on behalf
of the Director of Law and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer).

6. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT

6.1 The Human Resources impact of supporting the Licensing Hearings will be
contained within the budgeted establishments of the Democratic and Legal
Services and Licensing Teams.

6.2 (Approved for and on behalf of Sue Moorman, HR Director, by Jennifer
Sankar, Head of HR Place).

7. EQUALITIES IMPACT

7.1  The arrangements for the Licensing Hearings seek to ensure that all
applicants and other interested parties receive a fair hearing and that the
process is accessible to all groups within the community.

8. ENVIRONMENTAL AND DESIGN IMPACT

8.1 The effective implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 will contribute to an
improved environment for local residents and other stakeholders.

9. LICENSING OBJECTIVES IMPACT

9.1 The licensing objectives contained in the Act are:
the prevention of crime and disorder

public safety

the prevention of public nuisance and

the protection of children from harm.

9.2  Officers comments and relevant representations on the impact of the
application on these objectives appear in Appendix A to the application.

10. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT

10.1 The Human Rights 1998 (HRA) requires public bodies to ensure everything
they do is compatible with Convention Rights and makes it unlawful for a
public authority to act incompatibly with those Rights. Article 6 (A6) of the
European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) is the right to a fair trial. The
key elements of this include:

The right to a fair hearing;

The right to a public hearing;

The right to a hearing before an independent and impatrtial tribunal;
The right to a hearing within a reasonable time.

Page 7



10.2

10.3

When hearing an application, the proceedings of a non-judicial body such as
the Licensing Sub Committee, as opposed to an actual Court, need not meet
the full requirements of A6 where there is a right of appeal from the Licensing
Sub Committee to a Court that does meet the full A6 standards and can
consider all aspects of the case (even if that does not include a full re-hearing
of the facts).

So, while it is good practice to make a hearing before the Licensing Sub
Committee as A6 compliant as possible, it will not be a breach of the HRA if it
is not. Further, the hearing of all applications is subject to the principles of
Natural Justice and the requirement for decisions to be ‘Wednesbury
reasonable’.

11. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS

11.1 Protocols agreed in relation to Licensing Hearings are within the Council’s
Constitution and will be accessible as part of the Council’'s Publication
Scheme maintained under the Freedom of Information Act.

CONTACT OFFICER: Michael Goddard, Head of Environmental H
[...]
nt would
undermine the licensing objectives and should not take place. In this case, the
licensing authority must give a counter notice.

POLICE AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH INTERVENTION

7.32 The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the
opportunity to consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis of any
of the licensing objectives.

7.34 Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider the
objection at a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, the
police, EHA and the premises user may make representations to the licensing
authority. Following the hearing, the licensing authority may decide to impose
conditions which already apply to an existing premises licence or club premises
certificate at the venue or issue a counter notice to prevent the event going
ahead.

Page 27



MODIFICATION

7.37 As noted above, the police or EHA (as “relevant persons”) may contact the premises
user to discuss their objections and try to come to an agreement which will allow the
proposed licensable activities to proceed. The TEN can be modified (for example,
by changing the details of the parts of the premises that are to be used for the event,
the description of the nature of the intended activities or their duration). The other
relevant person has to agree for the modification to be made.

APPLYING CONDITIONS TO A TEN

7.38 The 2003 Act provides that only the licensing authority can impose conditions
to a TEN from the existing conditions on the premises licence or club premises
certificate at the venue. The licensing authority can only do so:

« if the police or the EHA have objected to the TEN;

« if that objection has not been withdrawn;

« if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the premises in
respect of which the TEN is given;

+ and if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to impose one or more conditions.

2.2 All relevant parties have been made aware of the date, time and location of
the Sub Committee meeting.

Page 28



o

CROYDON Croydon For help contact

Temporary Event Notice licensing@croydon.gov.uk

CO UN CI L Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 020 8760 5466

* required information

Section 10f9

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It

Your reference

is passed to the authority.
Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
= Yes C No work for,

Applicant Details

* First name IFouIeymata l

* Family name |SEAKA I

You must enter a valid e-mail address
* E-mail lemrraiads RS
(B>

Main telephone number

Include country code.

Other telephone number

[J Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
. o person without any special legal structure.
€ Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means the

applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is the applicant's business & Yes C No Note: completing the Applicant Business
registered in the UK with section is optional in this form.
Companies House?
Registration number 09842560
) - If the applicant's business is registered, use
Business name Les Calices Restaurant Itd its registered name.
VAT number i 244372904 Put "none" if the applicant is not registered
for VAT.

Page 29



-

Continued from previous page...

Legal status Private Limited Company

Applicant's position in the

business Director

Home country U
[...]
State the times during the

event period that you propose

to carry on licensable activities
(give times in 24 hour clock)
(see also guidance on

20:00 TO 03:00 DAY FOLLOWING-The
premises will close at 03:30

completing the form, note 10)

State the maximum number
of people at any one time that
you intend to allow to be
present at the premises
during the times when you
intend to carry on licensable
activities, including any staff,
organisers or performers

(see also guidance on
completing the form, note 11)

-

10

The maximum period for using premises for
licensable activities under the authority of a
temporary event notice is 168 hours or seven
days.

Note that the maximum number of people
cannot exceed 499.

Page 34




Continued from previous page...

If the licensable activities will include the supply of alcohol, state whether the
supplies will be for consumption on or off the premises, or both

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 12):

(¢ On the premises only
(" Off the premises only
(" Both

Section 5 of 9

RELEVANT ENTERTAINMENT (See also quidance on completing the form, note 13)

State if the licensable activities will include the provision of relevant entertainment. If so, state the times during the event
period that you propose to provide relevant entertainment

None

Section 6 of 9

PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDERS (See also guidance on completing the form, note 14)

Do you currently hold a valid

. @ Yes C No
personal licence?

Provide the details of your personal licence below.

Issuing licensing authority |London Borough of Lambeth |

Licence number [16/00049LIPERS |

Date of issue Iil / ‘1_2J / | 2018 I
dd mm yyyy

Any further relevant details

Section 7 of 9

PREVIOUS TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (See also guidance on completing the form, note 15)

Have you previously given a

temporary event notice in

respect of any premises for

events falling in the same C  Yes ¢ No
calendar year as the event for

which you are now giving this

temporary event n
[...]
rmine the Prevention Of Nuisance Licensing Objective
for the following reason

The Pollution team has received several complaints about noise from this
premises, and an abatement notice in place at this premises .

The application has not informed the Council Pollution team of adequate
measures that have been put in place to mitigate noise and to abate the
statutory noise nuisance from the propose event.

.The premises is close proximity to residential dwellings and to allow the use of the
premises as applied is more likely to affect residents in the vicinity.

The Croydon Council Pollution Team is hereby putting in this objection notice in order
to protect residents from suffering noise nuisance as intended under the Prevention
of Public Nuisance licensing objective.

Yours sincerely

_%
Eddie Adjei
Senior Pollution Enforcement Officer

e —

——— Delivering for Croydon

Page 38



CROYDON

www.croydon.gov.uk

PREMISES LICENCE

Premises licence number 18/02985/LIPREM

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description including Post Town and Post Code

89 Lower Addiscombe Road

Croydon

CRO 6PT

Telephone N/k

number

Where the licence is time limited the dates
N/a

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
The sale by retail of alcohol.
The provision of regulated entertainment namely, recorded music.

The provision of late night refreshment.

Licence no: 18/02985/LIPREM
Date Effective from: 20.12.2018 Page 39




AS

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
The sale by retail of alcohol —

Sunday to Thursday 1100 hours until 2300 hours

Friday & Saturday 1100 hours until 0000 hours (midnight)

The provision of regulated entertainment namely, recorded music.
Sunday to Thursday 1100 hours until 2300 hours
Friday & Saturday 1100 hours until 0000 hours (midnight)

The provision of late night refreshment —
Friday & Saturday 2300 hours until 0000 hours (midnight)

The open
[...]
pment or scanning
equipment

*There is no requirement to record the above incidents where they do not
relate to a licensable activity.

5.

6.

All customers will be asked to leave quietly.

Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed at the exit to remind
customers to leave quietly and have regard to our neighbours.

Save for private pre booked functions alcohol will be sold or supplied to

Page 45



SN

persons seated at a table or counter by waiter/waitress. With regard to
pre booked functions, the booking will be recorded with full name,
address and contact details of the person booking and proof of
identification and address is to be obtained.

8. A challenge 25 or equivalent system will be adopted at the premises.

9. Children will only be permitted on the premises under the supervision of
an adult at all times.

10.Staff dealing with the sale or supply of alcohol will be trained on the
challenge 25 policy and on the premises licence conditions. Such
training will be provided at induction and refreshed on a 6 monthly basis.

11.A record of staff training required under condition 10 will be retained at
the premises and produced to the licensing officer and police on request.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
N/a

Annex 4 - Plans
Attached

Page 46



Court Filling Station
Hotel
B L
Bo 2 & >
e >N Works' 706, s
£ o
RN R = /| g g
@ Ju\l@Vllla (%) = ;,') § )
L £ )
10, (SR =
_,,l ) School U \
s
f"‘"ll gt
¥4 o
@ =
eters i ——— © London Borough of Croydon
1_14‘—'{: = = Licence No. 100019257) 2013
CROYDON Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011
N
www.croydon.gov.uk London Borough Croydon ‘
Scale 1:1250
24-Sep-2021
X = &9 \,%éﬁg_ AN ColRe 2.5NAD



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - Temporary Event Notice subject to Pollution Team (EH) Objection Notice
	SCR89LARTENSep21AppA
	SCR89LARTENSep21AppxA1-A4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 28 September 2021 at 10.00 am. This meeting will be held remotely.  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Canning 
  

 Councillors Karen Jewitt and Margaret Bird 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Michael Goddard (Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing); Nicola Thoday (Corporate Lawyer); Eddie Adjei (Senior Pollution 
Enforcement Officer); Joe Mesure (Pollution Enforcement Officer); Stanley 
Mushawatu (Pollution Enforcement Officer); Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey (Trainee 
Democratic Services Officer).  
 

 
 

 

PART A 
 

37/21   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
 
Councillor Karen Jewitt nominated Councillor Robert Caning as Chair and 
Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the motion. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Robert Canning as 
Chair for the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

38/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

39/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

40/21   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - Temporary Event Notice subject to Pollution 
Team (EH) Objection Notice 
 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal representations made at the 
virtual hearing by the Senior Pollution Enforcement Officer, Eddie Adjei and 
Fouleymata Seaka’s representative Mr Sutherland. 
 



 

 
 

Reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account the following reassurances made on 
behalf of the Fouleymata Seaka (contained in 2 emails dated 27th and 28th 
September): 

 At this event the recorded music will be played as a ‘silent disco’ 
via a head phone system from 23:00 until the end. 

 The event it is a private party by invitation only.  

 Only guests who have been invited will be able to gain entry. 

 At this event the recorded music will be played as a ‘silent disco’ 
via a head phone system from 23:00 until the end. 

 The party will be in the basement only.  

 Access to the basement will be through the premises only.  

 No customers are allowed in the garden after 11pm. 

 The maximum number of guests has been revised to 70.  

 2 SIA security will be employed at the premises and they will 
remain until all guests have left at the end of the evening.  

 The owner and notice giver will be present at the premises for 
the event.  

 At regular intervals during the evening the owner will review the 
sound levels outside and if any music can be heard will take 
steps to reduce the sound level. A noise limiter will be installed 
and set prior to the event. 

 The majority of guests will be there by midnight and all guests 
will be at the premises before 1am. 

 At 2am the music sound levels will be gradually reduced and the 
lighting raised. 

 The last drinks orders will be 2:15am 

 By 2:30am the music will be switched off and lights fully on.  

 At the end of the evening the DJ will ask people to leave without 
causing any disturbance or nuisance to neighbours.   

 Guests will be encouraged to leave quickly and quietly.  

 Those who have ordered uber will wait inside until their vehicle 
arrives.  

 People leaving for their car will be encouraged to leave in small 
groups together. 

 The security will be situated outside to encourage them to leave 
quickly and quietly and keep noise down to a minimum.  

 The owner and staff will be reminding customers to leave quietly 
to respect the needs of the neighbours.  

 Signage reminding customers to respect the neighbouring 
residents is also on display at the exit.  

 
It was confirmed during the hearing by Mr Sutherland (Fouleymata Seaka’s 
Representative) that all the existing conditions on the Premises License (at 
Annex 1 and 2) would apply to this TEN. 
 
The Pollution Team were of the view that the above information and 
assurances (if followed) would prevent a public nuisance. 



 

 
 

 
On the basis of the assurances given above and that all the existing 
conditions on the Premises Licence (at Annex 1 and 2) apply to this TEN the 
Sub-Committee have decided that the Licensing Objectives can be met 
and licensable activities referred to in the TEN are authorised to 
proceed. 
 
To clarify, the TEN Application has been modified since it was originally 
submitted, the Sub-Committee considered and agree to the TEN on the 
updated details, for example maximum number of guests is 70. In other 
words, where necessary the Application Form is updated to reflect the 
additional information and assurances provided to the Sub-Committee, 
extracted above. 
 
Further, regarding the assurance about Uber cabs, the Sub-Committee would 
kindly request that when possible, this applies to all vehicles not just Uber. 
This is to avoid disturbance to neighbouring residents. 
 

41/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


